

Global Credit Research - 15 May 2013

Ratings

Category	Moody's Rating
Outlook	Stable
Government Bonds	Baa1
Commercial Paper	P-2
Thailand	
Outlook	Stable
Country Ceiling: Fgn Currency Debt	A2/P-2
Country Ceiling: Fgn Currency Bank Deposits	Baa1/P-2

Contacts

Analyst	Phone
Steffen Dyck/Singapore	65.6398.8324
Thomas J. Byrne/Singapore	65.6398.8310
Bart Oosterveld/New York City	1.212.553.1653

Key Indicators

Thailand	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013F	2014F
Real GDP (% change)	-2.3	7.8	0.1	6.4	5.0	5.0
Inflation (CPI, % change Dec/Dec)	3.5	3.1	3.5	3.6	3.0	2.4
Gen. Gov. Financial Balance/GDP (%)	-4.4	-2.6	-1.3	-4.1	-3.1	-2.3
Gen. Gov. Debt/GDP (%)	28.6	29.7	29.3	30.9	31.0	30.6
Gen. Gov. Debt/Gen. Gov. Revenue (%)	174.3	171.5	162.4	169.2	169.2	164.7
Gen. Gov. Interest Payments/Gen. Gov. Revenue (%)	7.5	7.1	8.0	6.9	7.6	7.0
Current Account Balance/GDP (%)	9.1	4.5	1.7	0.7	1.4	1.3
External Debt/CA Receipts (%) [1]	38.8	41.9	37.2	44.9	41.6	40.3
External Vulnerability Indicator [2]	42.7	31.8	35.4	35.0	42.0	39.4

[1] Current Account Receipts [2] (Short-Term External Debt + Currently Maturing Long-Term External Debt + Total Nonresident Deposits Over One Year)/ Official Foreign Exchange Reserves

Opinion

Credit Strengths

Support factors for Thailand include:

- Robust external payments position
- Improved growth outlook
- Low government financing costs

Credit Challenges

Areas of concern for Thailand include:

- Political risks from polarization and regional insurrection
- Containing the rise in public debt
- Weaknesses in governance

Rating Rationale

Thailand's Baa1 government ratings reflect moderate economic and institutional strengths, but receive support from a high level of government financial strength resulting from a relatively low stock of debt and easily financed deficits. The vulnerability of the government's balance sheet to external shocks had been lessened by the reduction of foreign currency-denominated debt and accumulation of official foreign exchange reserves following the Asian financial crisis. External indicators are considerably stronger than the median values of not only Baa peers, but also many A-rated countries. The global financial crisis interrupted the steady, downward trend in Thailand's debt trajectory at both the general government and public sector levels, yet Thailand's government debt burden remains well positioned relative to Baa peers.

Susceptibility to event risk is low, despite deep political polarization. The intrinsic strength of the Thai financial system was not destabilized from the global financial crisis and continues to be resilient to stresses from the sovereign debt crisis in the euro area. Thailand's income level is also lower than its peers, but this is offset by economic diversity, a high level of national savings, and favorable economic growth prospects.

Rating Outlook

The rating outlook has been stable since October 2010. The robust economic recovery and fiscal consolidation following the global financial crisis was interrupted by massive flooding in the second half of 2011. Increased expenditure on flood management measures, coupled with sizable fiscal transfers, corporate tax cuts, and other measures promised by the ruling Pheu Thai Party during the 2011 elections, has placed increased pressure on fiscal accounts and is pushing up public debt. Nevertheless, financing risks are mitigated by the large stock of domestic savings, which provide a reliable source of baht-denominated funds at a low cost—reflecting both the continued health of Thailand's external position and well-anchored inflation expectations.

Following the clear-cut electoral victory of the Pheu Thai Party-led coalition in the 2011 parliamentary elections, domestic politics have stabilized. Since then, however, debates over constitutional change and culpability over the violence during the 2010 Bangkok protests have revealed lingering polarization. Stability could be affected by underlying risks related to monarchical succession and continued violence in southern Thailand.

What Could Change the Rating - Up

Maintenance of the strong external payments position. Progress in strengthening public sector finances, which includes reducing the fiscal deficit and off-budget spending, as well as limiting contingent fiscal liabilities from populist measures and social welfare programs. Improvement in the political climate that supports long-term stability and governance effectiveness.

What Could Change the Rating - Down

Political instability that leads to a deep weakening of credit fundamentals and competitiveness. A significant deviation from fiscal rules that results in widening fiscal deficits and a steep buildup of government debt.

Recent Developments

Full-year real GDP growth in 2012 came in strong, reaching 6.4% year-on-year, up from 0.1% growth in 2011. Growth was particularly robust in Q4, at 18.9% the strongest on record. Investment and consumption were the main expenditure-side sources of growth, and manufacturing and services drove the supply side. We expect real GDP growth to average 5% in 2013-14 with investment and consumption as the main drivers as a recovery in exports will remain gradual. Initial disbursements under the government's THB2.2 trillion infrastructure program are expected towards end-2013, and private consumption remains supported by growing incomes and continued high consumer confidence. Unemployment remains very low, at a seasonally-adjusted 0.66% as of February.

Core inflation averaged 2.1% in 2012, well within the central bank's target range of 0.5-3%; headline inflation averaged 3%. Disinflation continued during the first four months of 2013 and April headline inflation was 2.4% year-on-year. Looking forward, inflationary pressures should remain contained, despite recent minimum wage increases and strong credit growth. Following a pilot phase during the second half of 2012, minimum wage was increased on a nationwide basis to THB300 per day with effect from 1 January 2013. Credit to the private sector continued to post robust growth of 13.8% year-on-year on average during Q1 2013, but the monthly increase has come to an halt in March. The strong Thai baht, together with stable commodity prices, will counterbalance domestic inflationary pressure. We expect headline inflation to average 2.6% this year and 2.8% in 2014.

Thailand's overall balance of payments ended 2012 with a surplus of USD5.3 billion. The current account surplus was USD1.3 billion in Q1 2013, slightly lower than the USD1.4 billion surplus a year ago, as the trade balance turned into a USD220 million deficit, compared to a USD1.1 billion surplus in Q1 2012. We expect a current account surplus of around 1-1.5% of GDP for this year and next. Latest figures from BoT show that foreign exchange reserves stood at USD168.9 billion as of end-April, slightly up from USD168.5 billion a year earlier, but below the 2012 year-end close of USD171.1 billion.

The BoT's concerns over financial stability have led it to maintain its policy rate at 2.75% - contrary to the Ministry of Finance's repeated calls for interest rate cuts. Domestic credit-to-GDP ratio has risen to 130% at end-2012 from 109% in 2010 and the central bank warned about rising household debt

In a press release dated 30 April 2013, BoT's Monetary Policy Committee "expressed concern over recent volatility and rapid appreciation of the baht" and called for the implementation of appropriate policy responses, in close coordination with government agencies like the Ministry of Finance. The baht had strengthened to THB28.6 per USD on 19 April but has weakened again since then. Nevertheless, it is still up 3% year-to-date. BoT has submitted a list of potential macroprudential measures to manage speculative foreign portfolio capital inflows to Cabinet, including limits on foreign buyers' purchases of short-term and BoT bonds, introduction of minimum holding periods, and capital gains tax.

Non-resident ownership of local currency government securities continued to increase, rising to THB592.9 billion or 18.9% of total government bonds outstanding in April, from THB495 billion (16.4% of government bonds) as of end-2012. From 2003-2009, non-residents holdings averaged 2.2% of total Thai government bonds. Rising non-resident absorption is broadly in line with trends in other countries in the region and is expected to persist as long as extraordinary monetary accommodation continues in the US, the euro area, and Japan.

Data released at the end of April by BoT show a slightly higher fiscal deficit in 2012, 4.1% of GDP instead of 3.9% of GDP provisionally published earlier this year. The upward revision was due to a larger than previously expected non-budgetary cash deficit.

Bangkok gubernatorial elections took place on 3 March 2013, with incumbent Sukhumband Paribatra of the Democrat Party (DP) winning with 47.75% of the popular vote. By-elections for Bangkok's Don Muang district parliament seat will take place on 16 June, after the Elections Commission disqualified Pheu Thai Party's Karun Hosakul for defaming DP's Tankhun Jittitsara. Mr Thankhun Jittitsara will stand again in the by-election, facing Yuranan Pamornmontri from the Pheu Thai Party.

MOODY'S
INVESTORS SERVICE

© 2013 Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. ("MIS") AND ITS AFFILIATES ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS,

OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable, including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moody.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

For Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail clients. It would be dangerous for retail clients to make any investment decision based on MOODY'S credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.